As a result, management has noted an adjustment related to temporary equity and permanent equity. This resulted in an adjustment to the initial carrying
value of the Class A common stock subject to possible redemption with the offset recorded to additional paid-in capital (to the extent available),
accumulated deficit and Class A common stock.

In connection with the change in presentation for the Class A common stock subject to redemption, the Company also restated its income (loss) per
common share calculation to allocate net income (loss) pro rata between Class A and Class B common stock. This presentation contemplates a Business
Combination as the most likely outcome, in which case, both classes of common stock share pro rata in the income (loss) of the Company.

8

NAVITAS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION

(F/K/A LIVE OAK ACQUISITION CORP. II)
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

There has been no change in the Company’s total assets, liabilities or operating results.

The impact of the restatement on the Company’s historical financial statements is reflected in the following tables.

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2021 (unaudited)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 222,869,540  $ 30,130,460  $ 253,000,000
Class A common stock  $ 301  $ (301)  $ —
Additional paid-in capital  $ 7,255,150  $ (7,255,150)  $ —
Accumulated deficit  $ (2,256,081)  $ (22,875,009)  $ (25,131,090)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,003  $ (30,130,460)  $ (25,130,457)

Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2021 (unaudited)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 210,821,530  $ 42,178,470  $ 253,000,000
Class A common stock  $ 422  $ (422)  $ —
Additional paid-in capital  $ 19,303,036  $ (19,303,036)  $ —
Accumulated deficit  $ (14,304,088)  $ (22,875,012)  $ (37,179,100)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,003  $ (42,178,470)  $ (37,178,467)

  As

Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 (unaudited)
Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Class A common stock   25,300,000   —   25,300,000
Basic and diluted net income per common stock, Class A common stock  $ —  $ 0.05  $ 0.05
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Class B common stock   6,325,000   —   6,325,000
Basic and diluted net income per common stock, Class B common stock  $ 0.23  $ (0.18)  $ 0.05

  As

Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 (unaudited)